

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF ARIZONA, DIVISION ONE**

JACKIE ABBOTT; ROBERT BERGANSKY; RAYMOND BROWN;  
NICHOLAS BIGLER; RICHARD CAMPUZANO; DALTON GORMEY;  
TRACY JAMES; JOHN JAMES; STEPHANIE KRUEGER; ZAINAB  
MOHAMED; ROBERT PIERSON; LUCAS SMITH; ROBERT VAN  
STEENBURGH; AMBER WINTERS; CHRISTINA YERKEY, and  
STEPHEN YOUNG,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

BANNER HEALTH NETWORK, fka Banner Health Inc., an Arizona  
corporation; DIGNITY HEALTH fka Catholic Healthcare West, a California  
corporation; SCOTTSDALE HEALTHCARE CORP., an Arizona  
corporation; NORTHWEST HOSPITAL LLC, a Delaware corporation;  
NORTHERN ARIZONA HEALTHCARE CORP., an Arizona corporation;  
JOHN C. LINCOLN HEALTH NETWORK, an Arizona corporation;  
UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER CORP., an Arizona corporation;  
CARONDELET HEALTH NETWORK, an Arizona corporation; TUCSON  
MEDICAL CENTER, an Arizona corporation; ORO VALLEY HOSPITAL,  
LLC, a Delaware corporation,

Defendants/Appellees.

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

**Case No. 1 CA-CV 13-0259**

Maricopa County Superior Court  
Case No. CV 2012-007665, Hon. J. Richard Gama

David L. Abney, Esq. (009001)  
**KNAPP & ROBERTS, P.C.**  
8777 North Gainey Center Drive, Suite 165  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85258  
(480) 991-7677; abney@krattorneys.com  
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

B. Lance Entrekin, Esq. (016172)  
**THE ENTREKIN LAW FIRM**  
One East Camelback Road, No.710  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012  
(602) 954-1123; lance@entrekinlaw.com  
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

Geoffrey M. Trachtenberg, Esq. (019338)  
**LEVENBAUM TRACHTENBERG, PLC**  
362 North Third Avenue  
Phoenix, Arizona 85003  
(602) 271-0183; gt@LTinjurylaw.com  
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

## Table of Contents

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities	vi
Preliminary Statement	1
The Federal Regulation and Statute	3
The Issues	4
Standard of Review	4
Statement of the Case	5
Basis of appellate court’s jurisdiction	5
Nature of the case	5
Factual background	5
Procedural history	9
Legal Argument	12
1.    Purported settlement agreements that are based on illegal acts lack an “appropriate subject for agreement” and proper “consideration,” both of which are required for a valid accord and satisfaction.	12
A.    Introduction	12
B.    To be valid, an accord and satisfaction must have four elements: (1) proper subject, (2) competent parties, (3) valid consideration, and (4) meeting of the minds.	13

C.	Agreements that are based on an illegal subject matter or on illegal acts cannot form the basis for a valid and enforceable accord and satisfaction.	13
D.	As long as the underlying acts and subject matter are legal, parties may make a valid and enforceable accord and satisfaction—even if any resulting settlement agreement turns out to be unenforceable, invalid, or untenable. But that is not true if the underlying acts and subject matter violate public policy or are illegal.	16
E.	The Sixth Circuit’s 2005 <i>Spectrum Health</i> case has directly resolved the questions at issue in this case.	18
2.	Balance billing Medicaid patients is illegal under federal law, prohibited under the Medicaid provider contracts, and contrary to the intent of Congress, as interpreted by all regulatory agencies and every court that has considered the issue.	19
A.	Congress has stated its intent to ban balance billing of Medicaid patients.	19
B.	Federal regulations bar balance billing of Medicaid patients.	20
C.	Regulatory agencies have repeatedly construed the relevant statutes and regulations to ban balance-billing of Medicaid patients.	21
1.	The Department of Health and Human Services regards any balancing billing of Medicaid patients as illegal.	21
2.	AHCCCS also considers balancing billing of Medicaid patients to be illegal.	22

D.	Judicial decisions across the nation have uniformly held that the balance billing of Medicaid patients is illegal.	22
E.	The State of Arizona’s Medicaid provider contracts also prohibit balance-billing of Medicaid patients.	25
F.	Federal law preempts any contrary state law that purports to let hospitals balance bill their Medicaid patients.	25
	Conclusion	27
	Certificate of Compliance	30
	Mailing Certificate	30

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Andrews v. Samaritan Health System</i> , 201 Ariz. 379, 36 P.3d 57 (App. 2001)	26
<i>Arizona Public Service Co. v. Southern Union Gas Co.</i> , 76 Ariz. 373, 265 P.2d 435 (1954)	11, 16
<i>Arnold v. Arizona Dept. of Health Services</i> , 160 Ariz. 593, 775 P.2d 521 (1989)	28
<i>Berthot v. Security Pacific Bank of Arizona</i> , 170 Ariz. 318, 823 P.2d 1326 (App. 1991)	29
<i>Best Choice Fund, LLC v. Low &amp; Childers, P.C.</i> , 228 Ariz. 502, 269 P.3d 678 (App. 2011)	16
<i>Blankenbaker v. Jonovich</i> , 205 Ariz. 383, 71 P.3d 910 (2003)	26
<i>Brecht v. Hammons</i> , 35 Ariz. 383, 278 P. 381, (1929), <i>overruled in part on other grounds, Arizona Public Service Co. v. Southern Union Gas Co.</i> , 76 Ariz. 373, 265 P.2d 435 (1954)	11, 16-18
<i>Brewer v. Trust Co. Bank</i> , 424 S.E.2d 74 (Ga. App. 1992)	14
<i>Bynum v. Magno</i> , 101 P.3d 1149 (Hawaii 2004)	23
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352, 284 P.3d 863 (2012)	4
<i>Cullen v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 218 Ariz. 417, 189 P.3d 344 (2008)	5
<i>Emmons v. Superior Court</i> , 192 Ariz. 509, 968 P.2d 582 (App. 1998)	11, 16-17

<i>Evanston Hospital v. Hauck</i> , 1 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1091 (1994)	22, 26
<i>Fidelity Security Life Ins. Co. v. State Dept. of Ins.</i> , 191 Ariz. 222, 954 P.2d 580 (1998)	4
<i>Flagel v. Southwest Clinical Physiatrists, P.C.</i> , 157 Ariz. 196, 755 P.2d 1184 (App. 1988)	11, 16-17
<i>Glengariff Corp. v. Snook</i> , 471 N.Y.S.2d 973 (App. Div. 1984)	19, 23
<i>Harris v. Maricopa County Superior Court</i> , 631 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Hisel v. Upchurch</i> , 709 F. Supp. 1509 (D. Ariz. 1992)	14
<i>In re Marriage of Coufal</i> , 510 N.E.2d 258 (Ill. App. 1987)	14
<i>Johnson’s Professional Nursing v. Weinberger</i> , 490 F.2d 841 (5th Cir. 1974)	20
<i>Kootenai Medical Center ex rel. Teresa K. v. Idaho Department of Health and Welfare</i> , 216 P.3d 630 (Idaho 2009)	23
<i>Landi v. Arkules</i> , 172 Ariz. 126, 835 P.2d 458 (App. 1992), <i>review denied</i> (Sept. 15, 1992)	14
<i>Lizer v. Eagle Air Med Corp.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (D. Ariz. 2004)	22, 24, 26
<i>Mallo v. Public Health Trust of Dade County</i> , 88 F.Supp.2d 1376 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	22, 26
<i>Nahom v. Blue Cross</i> , 180 Ariz. 548, 885 P.2d 1113 (App. 1994)	25
<i>Nickel v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Board (Agway Agronomy)</i> , 959 A.2d 498 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008)	23
<i>Olszewski v. Scripps Health</i> , 69 P.3d 927 (Cal. 2003)	22, 24, 26

<i>1800 Ocotillo, LLC v. WLB Group, Inc.</i> , 219 Ariz. 200, 196 P.3d 222 (2008)	15
<i>Palumbo v. Myers</i> , 197 Cal. Rptr. 214 (App. 1983)	22
<i>Public Health Trust v. Dade County School Board</i> , 693 So.2d 562 (Fla. App. 1997)	22, 26
<i>Rehabilitation Association of Virginia, Inc. v. Kozlowski</i> , 42 F.3d 1444 (4th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 811 (1995)	23
<i>Serafini v. Blake</i> , 213 Cal. Rptr. 207, 209 (App. 1985)	19, 23
<i>Shelton v. Grubbs</i> , 116 Ariz 230, 568 P.2d 1128 (App. 1977)	11, 16-18
<i>Smallwood v. Central Peninsula General Hospital</i> , 151 P.3d 319 (Alaska 2006)	22, 25-26
<i>Spectrum Health Continuing Care Group v. Anna Marie Bowling Irrecoverable Trust Dated June 27, 2002</i> , 410 F.3d 304 (6th Cir. 2005)	18-19, 22, 24, 26-27
<i>Strategic Dev. &amp; Constr., Inc. v. 7th &amp; Roosevelt Partners, LLC</i> , 224 Ariz. 60, 226 P.3d 1046 (App. 2010)	5
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 631 F.2d 118 (9th Cir. 1980)	2
<i>Vance v. Hammer</i> , 105 Ariz. 317, 464 P.2d 340 (Ariz. 1970)	13
<i>West v. Shelby County Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. W2012-00044- COA-R3-CV, 2013 WL 500777 (Tenn. App. 2013)	23, 26
<i>Wright v. Smith</i> , 641 F.Supp.2d 536 (W.D. Va. 2009)	23

### **Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules**

Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 9	5
--------------------------	---

A.R.S. § 12-341	28
A.R.S. § 12-341.01	29
A.R.S. § 12-2101	5
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	5
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	3, 12
Ariz. Admin. Code § R9-22-702	7, 25
Ethical Rule 1.15, Rule 42, Rules of the Arizona Supreme Court	2, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(C)	3-4
42 U.S.C. § 1396o	4
45 C.F.R. § 249.31	20
42 C.F.R. § 400.203	26
42 C.F.R. § 447.15	3, 21-26
33 Fed. Reg. 14894 (Oct. 4, 1968)	21
Cal. Welfare & Inst. Code §14124.74	26
Fla. State Reg. 59G-7.055(6)	26

### **Other Authorities**

<i>29 A Treatise on the Law of Contracts by Samuel Williston</i> (4th ed. 2003)	13
Michael K. Beard, <i>The Impact of Changes in Health Care Provider Reimbursement Systems on the Recovery of Damages for Medical Expenses in Personal Injury Suits</i> , 21 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 453 (1998)	27

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	1
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Medicare Managed Care Manual</i> , ch. 5, § 180 (rev. 107, 06/22/2012)	21
1 C.J.S. <i>Accord and Satisfaction</i> § 13 (2005)	15
William L. Clark, Jr., <i>Handbook on the Law of Contracts</i> (4th ed. 1931)	14
Department of Health and Human Services, Center for Medicaid and CHIP Services, <i>Billing for Services Provided to Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (QMBs)</i> (Jan. 6, 2012)	21
William F. Elliott, 3 <i>Commentaries on the Law of Contracts</i> (1913)	12
James F. Hogg, Carter G. Bishop, and Daniel D. Barnhizer, <i>Contracts: Cases and Theory of Contractual Obligation</i> (2008)	14
Alva Roscoe Hunt, 1 <i>A Treatise on the Law of Accord and Satisfaction, Compromise, and Composition at Common Law</i> (1913)	15
David J. Marchitelli, <i>Propriety and Use of Balance Billing in HealthCare Context</i> , 69 A.L.R.6th 317 (2011)	27
Sen. Rep. 744, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. 1967, at 187-88 (Nov. 14, 1967)	20
<i>State Bar of Arizona Ethics Opinion 98-06</i>	2, 8
David A. Super, <i>The Political Economy of Entitlement</i> , 104 Colum.L. Rev. 633 (April 2004)	27
William Wait, 6 <i>A Treatise upon Some of the General Principles of the Law</i> (1885)	12
